to risk of insufficiency of claim reserves for which actual claim cost may turn out to be higher than the initial estimated ultimate claims.

• The estimation of present value of future cash flows related to incurred but not reported claims (IBNR) is generally subject to a greater
degree of uncertainty than the estimation of the present value of future cash flows related to reported claims which are received but
not yet settled with the providers. For the case of present value of future cash flows related to reported claims, the Company uses
settled claims information to estimate present value of future cash flows related to IBNR. The Company seeks to avoid inadequate
reserve levels by adopting established processes in determining claim reserve and using updated information regarding settled claims.

Sensitivity analysis

The Company believes that the claim liabilities under insurance contracts outstanding at year-end are adequate. However, these
amounts are not certain and actual
payments may differ from the claims liabilities provided in the financial statements. The insurance claim liabilities are sensitive to
the various assumptions.

SAR’000

 31 December
  2024

 31 December
2023

Impact on equity and net income of change in claims ratio

5% increase (39,441) (28,262)

5% decrease 39,441 28,262

Impact on equity and net income of change in direct expense ratio-loss component

5% increase (14,075) 142

5% decrease 14,075 (142)

Impact on equity and net income of change in risk adjustment for non financial risk

5% increase 510 286

5% decrease (510) (286)

(b) Operational risks

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the processes,
technology and infrastructure supporting the Company’s operations either internally within the Company or externally at the
Company’s service providers, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising
from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of investment management behavior. Operational
risks arise from all the Company’s activities.

The operations of the Company are subject to regulatory requirements in Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. Such regulations not only

[…]

objective of the Company is to ensure that sufficient reserves are available to cover the liabilities associated with the insurance contracts
that it issues.

• The Company has a large insurance portfolio resulting in stable claims development patterns which relatively reduces the risk of
fluctuations in the estimated ultimate claims. The short-tailed nature of the business is associated with higher consistency of the reserve
estimates.

• The Company continually reviews the adequacy of claims reserves by conducting back-testing analysis, assessing the sufficiency of data,
monitoring claims backlogs and settlement patterns. In addition, the external actuary runs independent valuation models after due
reconciliation with consolidated financial statements to validate reserve adequacy.

• The Company has a reinsurance arrangement to reduce its exposure through transfer of risk. During the years ended 31 December 2024

and 2023, the Group had Treaty reinsurance arrangement for medical and treaty & facultative arrangements for other general lines such as

property, engineering and excess of loss arrangement for motor lines of business to reduce its exposure through partial transfer of

insurance risk. The reinsurance premium ceded represents a minimal margin of the overall gross premium written. Reinsurance premium

ceded reached 11% of gross premium written (2023: 9%).

54

23

(a) Insurance risk-(Continued)

Sensitivity analysis

 31 December
2024

 31 December
2023

5% increase   (39,441)   (28,262)

5% decrease   39,441   28,262

5% increase   (14,075)   142

5% decrease   14,075   (142)

5% increase   510   286

5% decrease   (510)   (286)

(b) Operational risks

Impact on equity and net income of change in claims ratio

Impact on equity and net income of change in direct expense ratio-loss component

Impact on equity and net income of change in risk adjustment for non financial risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with the processes, technology and infrastructure supporting the
Company’s operations either internally within the Company or externally at the Company’s service providers, and from external factors other than credit, market and
liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of investment management behavior. Operational risks